of the Catalist Rules (“Public Shareholders”) will hold less than 15% of the Enlarged Share Capital of
the Company as a result of the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares, Arranger Shares and
Sponsor Shares. In that event, the Company will not meet the shareholding spread and distribution
requirements set out in the Rule 406(1) of the Catalist Rules. Accordingly, the Parties have agreed that,
in connection with the Proposed Acquisition and Proposed Transfer to Catalist, the Company may be
required under the Catalist Rules to place out new Shares (“Compliance Placement Shares”) to satisfy
the minimum distribution and shareholding spread requirements of 15% of the Company’s Enlarged Share
Capital to be held by 200 Public Shareholders under Rule 406(1) of the Catalist Rules (“Compliance
Placement”). The issue price for any new Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the Compliance
Placement shall not be less than the Issue Price.

4.4 Shareholding Effects. It is envisaged that upon Completion, the shareholding structure of the Company

will be as follows:

 Before the Proposed Acquisition
and Compliance Placement

After the Proposed Acquisition and
before the Compliance Placement

Shareholders

Shares % Shares %

Wee Henry

24,515,699 52.38 24,515,699 14.72

Sun Bowen

15,140,000 32.35 15,140,000 9.09

Tan Jit Meng

- - 45,454,545 27.29

Soh Loong Chow
Jackie

- - 45,454,545 27.29

Tan Chee Khoon

- - 22,727,273 13.64

Prestige Fame
Limited

- - 5,681,818 3.41

Sponsor - - 454,545 0.27

Public
Shareholders

7,144,301 15.27 7,144,301 4.29

Total 46,800,000 100.00 166,572,726 100.00

4.5 Conditions Precedent. Completion of the Proposed Acquisition shall be subject to and conditional upon

the fulfilment and satisfaction (or waiver in accordance with the terms of the Agreement) of certain
conditions precedent (set out in their entirety in the Agreement), which include, inter alia, those set out in
Appendix A to this Announcement. Completion is expected to take place within the time frame prescribed
under the Agreement which shall be the date falling ten (10) business days after the satisfaction of the
conditions precedent or such other date as the Parties may agree in writing, such date not being later